## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scott Paper Company		11/30/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neenah Paper, Inc.
Street Address:	3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 600
Internal Address:	Preston Ridge III
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1834215	HARMONY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53724-60001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 7

source=spc to npi#page1.tif source=spc to npi#page2.tif

900016024 REEL: 002981 FRAME: 0970

TRADEMARK

source=spc to npi#page3.tif source=spc to npi#page4.tif source=spc to npi#page5.tif source=spc to npi#page6.tif source=spc to npi#page7.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made as of November 30, 2004, by and between Scott Paper Company, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Neenah Paper, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Kimberly-Clark") is successor in interest to the assets previously held by Assignor;

WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark and Assignee are parties to a Distribution Agreement dated as of November 30, 2004 ("Distribution Agreement"), pursuant to which Kimberly-Clark agreed to transfer and assign, or cause to be transferred and assigned, to Assignee the business, operations, assets and liabilities related to the Neenah Business (as defined in the Distribution Agreement) and Assignee has agreed to the transfer and assignment of such assets and to assume, or cause to be assumed, substantially all of the liabilities and obligations arising out of or relating to the Neenah Business;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Distribution Agreement, Assignor desires to assign its right, title, and interest in the marks listed on Schedule A ("Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Distribution Agreement, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, conveys and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, the registrations and applications for registration of the Marks, and the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement of the Marks. Assignor agrees that Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental office.

----

CH1 3104816v1

Assignment as of the date first written above.

Scott Paper Company

Neenah Paper, Inc.

By:

Rodney G Olsen

Vice President of Kimberly-Clark

Vice President

Corporation (successor in interest

to Scott Paper Company)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor and Assignee have executed this

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

State of Illinois	_ )
County of Cook	_ )
(successor in interest t	day of levember, 2004, before me appeared Kodney Colsen ed this instrument on behalf of Kimberly-Clark Corporation of Scott Paper Company), who acknowledged that he/she signed attified corporation as Vice Resident of the identified corporation rity duly received.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Inc Krame Retary Public, State of Misels Cook County My Commission Expires Jan. 11, 20	Notary Public
State of	
the person who sign	
	Notary Public

[Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF AS	ssignor and Assignee have executed this
Assignment as of the date first written above	e. ¯
Scott Paper Company	Neenah Paper, Inc.
By;	Ву:
Rodney G. Olsen	Steve 5. Heinrichs
Vice President of Kimberly-Clark	Vice President
Corporation (successor in interest	
to Scott Paper Company)	

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

State of )
County of )
On thisday of, 2004, before me appeared the person who signed this instrument on behalf of Kimberly-Clark Corporation (successor in interest to Scott Paper Company), who acknowledged that he/she signed it on behalf of the identified corporation as of the identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly received.
Notary Public
State of Illinois ) County of Cook )
On this 3st day of Notember, 2004, before me appeared Steve S. Henrichs the person who signed this instrument on behalf of Neenah Paper, Inc., who acknowledged that he/she signed it on behalf of the identified corporation as Vice President of the identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly
received.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Inn Kranse Notary Public, State of Wheels Cook County My Commission Expires Jan. 11, 2005

[Trademark Assignment]

# **SCHEDULE A**

[Attached]

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS SCHEDULE A

Country: U.S.

Trademark	Reg No	
HARMONY	1834215	5

SPC/NPI DA1 314296vI

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002981 FRAME: 0978

RECORDED: 11/30/2004